Record of officer decision

Decision title:	Commission to undertake independent assessment of Public Realm Contract Strategic Performance Indicator data
Date of decision:	27 January 2021
Decision maker:	Acting Assistant Director Highways and Transport
Authority for delegated decision:	Economy and Place Scheme of Delegation – line 75 - updated 01/12/2020
Wards:	Countywide
Consultation:	Consultation with finance and legal services. The cabinet member for infrastructure and transport has been consulted about this decision
Decision made:	That funding is allocated for the commissioning of an independent assessment of Public Realm Contract Strategic Performance Indicator data
Reasons for decision:	The Public Realm contract (September 2013 – August 2024) provides for the monitoring and reporting of a set of Strategic Performance Indicators (SPIs), with performance initially being self-assessed by the provider, Balfour Beatty Living Places followed by an audit undertaken by the Council's Contract Management Team.
	The contract model enables extension to the contract period for achieving acceptable strategic performance and total performance scores in each financial year.
	The First SPI additional years review decision was taken in May 2018 and awarded a contract extension of 1 year to August 2024.
	This second review concerns the subsequent three financial years namely financial years 17/18, 18/19 and 19/20 as detailed in Clause 31.1 -31.7 of the contract.
	As part of this review, an independent assessment of the Contract Management Team's findings is required in order to assure impartiality and correctness of the findings.
	To secure an independent body to undertake this independent assessment, CMT have tendered through the Councils Portal. Three expressions of interest were received and one completed tender. The completed tender was deemed compliant. VFM is assured by comparison with the previous independent verification exercise undertaken in 2018.
	The tender in 2018 was for one year's worth of data assessment and was priced at 64% of this assessment. This assessment is for three years data, so value is assured by comparison
	Following the tender process the contract for this work will be awarded to HKA and the cost of this commission of £4,200 will be funded from existing public realm budget (C07192)
Highlight any associated risks/finance/legal/ equality considerations:	Following the tender process the contract for this work will be awarded to HKA and the cost of this commission of £4,200 will be funded from existing public realm budget (C07192)
Details of any alternative options considered and rejected:	

Details of any	
declarations	
of interest made:	

Signed

Date: 27 January 2021

Mairead Lane Acting Assistant Director Highways & Transport